

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-783

LEWIS Y. and BETTY T. WARD,
et al,

Petitioners,

v.

GREGORY S. BROWN, Property
Appraiser of Santa Rosa County, et al,

Respondents.

Lower Tribunals:

First District Court of Appeal,
Case No.: 1D02-3265

Santa Rosa County 1st Judicial Circuit,
Case: 2001 CA 892

REPLY BRIEF

Donald H. Partington
William H. Stafford, III
CLARK, PARTINGTON, HART
LARRY, BOND & STACKHOUSE
Post Office Box 13010
Pensacola, Florida 32591-3010

Benjamin K. Phipps
THE PHIPPS FIRM
Post Office Box 1351
Tallahassee, Florida 32302

Joseph C. Mellichamp, III
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
Post Office Drawer 190
Tallahassee, Florida 32302

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations	ii
Statement of Case and Facts	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	
I. Respondents Raise and Argue, Issues in Their Answer Brief Going to the Merits of the Case. The Single Issue Before this Court Is Whether Petitioners' Class Actions Should Have Been Struck Because They Were Untimely Under Section 194.171(2), Florida Statutes	3
II. The Review of the Cases Governing the Timeliness of Tax Demonstrates the Conflict Which the First District Decision Has Created	4
III. The Respondents Rely on Obsolete Case Law and Attempt to Argue Cases That Go to the Merits	11
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Service	17
Certificate of Compliance	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Page	Page
<i>AM FI Investment Corporation v. Kenny, et al</i> , 367 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1978)	12
<i>Archer v. Marshall</i> , 355 So.2d 781 (Fla. 1978)	12
<i>Bankunited Financial Corp. et al. v. Markam, et al.</i> , 763 So.2d 1072 (4 DCA 1999)	4, 5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Bay Colony Office Bldg. Joint Venture v. Wachovia Mortg. Co.</i> , 342 So.2d 1005 (4 DCA 1977)	4
<i>Bell v. Bryan</i> , 505 So.2d 690 (1 DCA 1997)	12
<i>Collier County v. State</i> , 733 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)	10
<i>Davis v. Macedonia Housing Authority</i> , 641 So.2d 131 (1 DCA 1994)	13
<i>Department of Revenue v. Eastern American Technologies Corporation</i> , 762 So.2d 1044 (5 DCA 2000)	13
<i>Department of Revenue v. Sohn</i> , 645 So.2d 249 (1 DCA 1995)	5, 8, 10
<i>Department of Revenue v. Stafford</i> , 646 So.2d 803 (4 DCA 1994)	8, 9, 10
<i>Florida Governmental Utility Authority v. Day</i> , 784 So.2d 494 (5 DCA 2001)	4, 5, 7, 10
<i>Hall v. Leesburg Regional Medical Center</i> , 651 So.2d 231 (5 DCA 1995)	13
<i>Ivey v. Southern States Power Co.</i> , 174 So. 834 (Fla. 1937)	

4

Lake Worth Towers v. Gerstung,
262 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1972)

9

Markham v. Neptune Hollywood Beach Club,
527 So.2d 814 (Fla. 1988)

9

Nicolits v. Ballinger,
763 So.2d 1253 (4 DCA 1999) 13

Palmer Trinity Private School v. Robbins,
681 So.2d 809 (3 DCA 1996) 13

Pepperidge Farm v. Department of Revenue,
847 So.2d 575 (2 DCA 2003) 4, 5, 7, 10

Sartori v. Department of Revenue,
714 So. 2d 1136 (5 DCA 1998) 5, 7, 8, 10

Staley v. Florida Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.,
328 So.2d 241 (1 DCA 1976) 4

Williams v. Jones,
326 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1975) 11

Florida Statutes

§192.001(2)

6

§194.171 9, 10, 13, 14, 15

§194.171(2) *passim*

§195.073(1)(i) 6

§196.199(2)(b) 6, 12

§197.122 9, 10, 15

§197.182 7, 8, 9, 10

§199.023(1) 12

§199.023(1)(d) 6

Laws of Florida

Ch. 71-133	11
Ch. 76-361	11
Ch. 76-368	12
Ch. 76-371	12

Florida Administrative Code

12D-8.008(2)(b)	6
-----------------------	---

Florida Rules of Civil Procedure

1.220	15
1.221	15

Other Authorities

Webster’s New College Dictionary, Seventh Edition (1965)	6
Webster’s New World Dictionary of American English, Third College Edition (1988)	6
